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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mr R W Hunt

Scheme
:
Allied Dunbar Personal Retirement Plan

Manager 
:
Allied Dunbar Assurance plc (Allied Dunbar) 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Hunt says that Mr A Day, a representative of Allied Dunbar, failed to activate a request for his pension to be paid from his policy number P01448-31-DK-001 (the "Policy") under the Plan as from 1 March 2002. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

3. There is a straight conflict of fact between Mr Hunt who says that he requested that his pension be put into payment, and Mr Day who says that no such request was made.  Mr Hunt says that his request was made to Mr Day at a time when the latter worked for Allied Dunbar.  I therefore convened an oral hearing which was held on 17 June 2004 when I took evidence from both Mr Hunt and Mr Day and heard submissions from Mr Hunt and on behalf of Allied Dunbar (which is now part of Zurich Advice Network Limited).

MATERIAL FACTS

4. Prior to 2000 Mr Hunt had dealt with other representatives of Allied Dunbar.  From 2000 onward Mr Day has been his contact with Allied Dunbar.  

5. Mr Day provided Mr Hunt with figures in August or September 2001 as to what benefits could be paid under the Policy.  Mr Hunt did not at that time give any instruction for his pension to be put into payment.  Mr Day was about to embark on an oar-powered crossing of the Atlantic and it was agreed that further consideration of when Mr Hunt would take his pension should wait his return.  Mr Day completed his crossing of the Atlantic on 31 December 2001 and returned to England a few days later.

6. On 21 February 2002, Mr Day requested Allied Dunbar to send retirement benefit figures for the Policy directly to Mr Hunt with a copy to himself.  The quotation was issued the following day showing the value of the Policy as £29,949.11 as at 22 February 2002 and indicating the benefits which could be paid as from 1 March 2002.  The quotation was said to be guaranteed for 14 days.

7. Mr Hunt’s evidence is that, shortly after that quotation was received, he had a meeting with Mr Day (at the former’s home).  Mr Hunt says that although the Stock Market had collapsed and led to the quotation being £2000.00 less than that quoted the previous August, he decided to accept the quotation and signed a pension annuity application.  He says that at the same time he asked Mr Day to obtain open market options on his other pension policies as, although originally due on  65th  birthday, he felt because of the downward trend of the markets and that he was no longer paying into the policies, it would be better to take the funds at that time.

8. Mr Hunt also says that Mr Day told him in the course of their discussions that the latter was going to become an independent financial adviser rather than maintaining his tied status with Allied Dunbar, and that Mr Day asked him to sign a form authorising Mr Day to continue to act for him.  Mr Hunt says that the form also needed the signature of his wife who was not present at the time of the meeting and that, having obtained her signature, he himself posted the pension annuity application  through Mr Day’s letter box either later the same day or very soon afterwards.  Mr Hunt says that at his meeting with Mr Day, the latter said that he, with his new company, would sort out payment of the pension. 

9. Allied Dunbar’s practice was to send with the kind of quotation sent to Mr Hunt on 22 February 2002, an accompanying pack of material which would have included the forms necessary for Mr Hunt to make the request for his pension to be put into payment. 

10. Mr Hunt says that he appreciated that it was unlikely that Allied Dunbar would be able to process the application quickly enough for the first payment to be received on 1 March 2002 but that he expected that when payments did begin to be received they would be backdated to that date. 

11. Mr Hunt says that he did make a telephone call to Mr Day’s home some time in April  2002 and spoke to the latter’s wife asking Mr Day to hurry up and sort the pension out but that he heard no more until he was contacted by a Ms Covington who telephoned him in July 2002 to say that she was his new Allied Dunbar representative. 

12. Although Mr Hunt has said he had not received any calls from Mr Day before hearing from Ms Covington in July, in his complaint to the Financial Ombudsman Service he said that Mr Day had telephoned him about a month after Mr Hunt had signed the forms to bring his pension into payment to say that he (Mr Day) was changing companies and asking Mr Hunt to wait before activating the pension to obtain better annuity rates.  Mr Hunt told the Financial Ombudsman Service that he had said that he was not willing to wait.

13. Mr Hunt says that he told Ms Covington that he had not received the pension which he had applied for and she told him that no instruction to put the pension into payment was active.  He says that, as a result of that conversation, a further quotation was supplied to him by Allied Dunbar which showed a reduction of a further £7000 in the valuation of the Policy. 

14. In fact the document sent to Mr Hunt in July 2002 appears not to have been another illustration of retirement benefits and payment options but rather an annual statement of the value of his Policy.  Mr Hunt did not give any instruction in July 2002 or to the present day to bring the pension into payment but continues to maintain that he had given such an instruction shortly after 22 February 2002.

15. Mr Hunt says he had not chased the matter more assiduously because he did not particularly need to money in his account and was content to allow time for Allied Dunbar in the expectation that the arrears would in due course be paid.  Later he felt he should not accept payment of an annuity based on a lower valuation as he felt this could prejudice his complaint which was initially made to the Financial Ombudsman Service and then passed on to me.

16. Mr Day says that no meeting took place with Mr Hunt after the quotation was issued on 22 February 2002, that he was not asked to make arrangements for the pension to be put into payment and that he did not receive any documents from Mr Hunt.  In support of this contention Mr Day has produced his diary which shows no meeting with Mr Hunt on or after 22 February 2002.

17. Mr Day said that it would have been to his financial advantage to have arranged for the pension to have come into payment as commission of about £350 would be payable to him.  The force of that submission was somewhat blunted by his also telling me that he did not keep close track of what was owing to him from Allied Dunbar.  His commission for completing the same transaction later after he became an independent financial adviser with a firm called Positive Solutions would have been about the same, although in the event no such completion has taken place. 

18. Although Mr Hunt says he completed a form in February 2002 authorising Mr Day in his new role with Positive Solutions to continue to represent him, Mr Day says that such a form could not have been given to Mr Hunt at that time as it was not until later that he took up work with Positive Solutions.  Mr Day has written to say that his first meeting with Positive Solutions was not until 20 March 2002.  At one stage during the oral hearing he denied meeting them on that day before saying that he had deliberately disguised the entry in his diary so that Allied Dunbar would not know of the meeting.

19. Mr Day said at the oral hearing that he might have mentioned to some people prior to the end of May that he was joining Positive Solutions but was not in a position to do so as early as the end of February when Mr Hunt says he was given the relative form. 

20. The form signed by Mr and Mrs Hunt was date stamped as received by Allied Dunbar on 7 June, Mr Day having sent it on to them after receipt from Mr Hunt.  Mr Day says he received it from Mr Hunt on 5 June.  Mr Hunt, however, says that he was in the Algarve from 8 May until the middle of June.

21. At the oral hearing Mr Day was reluctant to say when he would have asked Mr Hunt to sign such a form and repeated more than once that he could not seek business in that way before he had become an independent financial adviser, which appears to have been on 21 May 2002.  Nevertheless, he had previously written that the form was sent out to Mr Hunt on 17 May 2002 and that he presaged that documentary approach by telephoning Mr Hunt.  Thus Mr Day claims that the form was sent and received back by him within the period when Mr Hunt was in Portugal.

22. Mr Day says he had about 300 people to approach in this way and has yet to complete the process.  He initially denied to me that Mr Hunt was someone he had approached early in the process, although later said that Mr Hunt had been contacted in May 2002 as Mr Day knew there was ongoing business there.  Mr Hunt regards that “ongoing business” as the need to process the outstanding application to put his pension into payment.  Mr Day resolutely denies being asked to do this.

23. On 21 May 2002, Mr Day ceased to be a representative of Allied Dunbar and became an independent financial adviser.  Mr Hunt says that Mr Day telephoned him about that change and asked Mr Hunt if he would be able to wait until later to obtain better annuity rates, but he told Mr Day that he was unwilling to wait.

CONCLUSIONS
24. On the evidence before me I cannot, on the balance of probabilities, come to a finding of fact that a meeting took place shortly before 1 March 2002 as Mr Hunt maintains.  Although Mr Hunt is firm in his recollection of that meeting, the absence of any appointment in Mr Day’s diary, together with Mr Hunt’s assertion that the meeting not only was used to convey his intention to take the pension but also Mr Day’s intention to set up as an independent financial adviser, led me to the view that Mr Hunt is mistaken in his recollection.  It seems to me that more than one conversation has been merged in Mr Hunt’s mind.

25. Although Mr Hunt is firm in his belief that he completed all the formalities needed to put his pension into payment, no such forms have been found.  I have come to the view that Mr Hunt is confusing the form which at some stage he did sign authorising Mr Day to act for him, with the forms needed to put the pension into payment.  I note that at various times Mr Hunt has talked of Mr Day sorting other matters out once he had taken up his independent financial advisor's duties and this seems to me to be the most likely explanation of how matters were left after whatever telephone conversations took place. 

26. It follows that I do not uphold Mr Hunt’s complaint, as I am not satisfied that formal instructions were ever given for the pension to be brought into payment from 1 March 2002. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

17 September 2004
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